# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name		Execution Date					
KOOCHIN TRUCKING LTD.		2005	005-07-29				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name	Street Address		Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code	
LESS TRAVEL LTD.	P.O. Box 385			Canal Flats	CANADA	V0B 1B0	
Property Typ			nber				
			nber				
Patent Number  CORRESPONDENCE D  FAX NUMBER: 4032657  Correspondence will be a  When the customer num official record on file at the	ATA  219 sent via US Ma ber has been p	3339981 ail when the	e fax attempt is unsucce		correspondence data	a from the	
Patent Number  CORRESPONDENCE D  FAX NUMBER: 4032657  Correspondence will be 3  When the customer num official record on file at the CUSTOMER NUMBER:	ATA  2219  sent via US Ma ber has been p ne USPTO. 023971	3339981 ail when the	e fax attempt is unsucce ne Office of Public Reco		correspondence data	a from the	
Patent Number  CORRESPONDENCE D  FAX NUMBER: 4032657  Correspondence will be a  When the customer num official record on file at the	ATA  2219  sent via US Ma ber has been p ne USPTO. 023971	3339981 ail when the	e fax attempt is unsucce		correspondence data	a from the	
Patent Number  CORRESPONDENCE D  FAX NUMBER: 4032657  Correspondence will be 3  When the customer num official record on file at the CUSTOMER NUMBER:	ATA  2219  sent via US Ma ber has been p ne USPTO. 023971	3339981 ail when the	e fax attempt is unsucce ne Office of Public Reco		correspondence data	a from the	

PATENT 800020170 REEL: 016386 FRAME: 0368

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment made as of the 30th day of June, 2000.

### Between:

Koochin Trucking Ltd. a body corporate with an office at:

P. O. Box 385. Canal Flats, B.C. Canada V0B 1B0 the "Assignor"

#### And

Less Travel Ltd.

a body corporate with an office at: P. O.Box 385 Canal Flats, B.C. Canada V0B 1B0

the "Assignee"

## WHEREAS:

- R1: Koochin Trucking Ltd., the Assignor herein, is the same entity as the registered owner of the patent and patent application described in Schedule A, attached hereto, and desires to assign its rights thereto to Assignee; and
- R2: Assignee desires to accept the assignment by Assignor of the patent and patent application described in Schedule A.
- R3: Consideration is "Given for a Patent Right"

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor and Assignee do hereby agree that:

- 1. For valuable consideration given by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the patent and patent application described in Schedule A, attached hereto, together with all rights arising therefrom; including, without limitation, all of its right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the inventions disclosed in the patent and patent application described in Schedule A, attached hereto, and to all of its right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above patent or patent application, together with all such applications.
- 2. The Assignor does hereby agree to, at the request and cost of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignor respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the above mentioned inventions in all countries, and secure the above-mentioned patent and patent application, in the name of the Assignee, or its successors in title.

DMSLegal\041972\00003\2068652v3

PATENT REEL: 016386 FRAME: 0369

The parties hereto authorize the firm of Bennett Jones LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.
SIGNED at CANAL FLATS, B, C. Canada  City or Town Country  this 29 day of July 2005.
Koochin Trucking Ltd.
Ву:
Title: PRESIDENT CAREY A. KOOCHIN
STATEMENT BY WITNESS  I, MARUN BOND whose full post office address is  (name of witness)  BOX 144, CANAL FLATS, B.C. CANADA WOB 160
was personally present and did see
SIGNED at COUNTY Country  City or Town Country  this 39 day of July 2005.
Less Travel Ltd.
Ву:
Title: RESIDENT CAREY A. KOOCHIN

# SCHEDULE A - Patent

Patent/Serial No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Jurisdiction
US 6,339,981	Brake Adjustment Tool: a tool described for adjusting a slack adjuster	May 24, 2000	Jan 22, 2002	USA
CA 2275661	Brake Adjustment Tool: a tool described for adjusting a slack adjuster	June 16, 1999	Pending	Canada

DMSLegal\041972\00003\2068652v3

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/11/2005 REEL: 016386 FRAME: 0371